



Lori A. Cole Manager - Regulatory & Tariffs

July 1, 2021

## **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Honorable Michelle L. Phillips Secretary New York State Public Service Commission Three Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 12223-1350

Re: Case 15-E-0751 - In the Matter of the Value of Distributed Energy Resources.

### Dear Secretary Phillips:

New York State Electric & Gas Corporation ("NYSEG") and Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation ("RG&E"), (together the "Companies"), are transmitting for filing in compliance with the New York State Public Service Commission's (the "Commission") <u>Order Clarifying Banking Rules Under the Community Distributed Generation Program</u>, issued and effective on May 17, 2021 (the "Order"), in the above-referenced proceedings. The tariff leaves will become effective September 1, 2021.

P.S.C. No. 120 – Electric, Schedule for Electric Service

Leaf No. 117.46.22.2, Revision 1 Leaf No. 117.46.23, Revision 7 Leaf No. 117.46.23.1, Revision 0 Leaf No. 117.46.26.4.1, Revision 5

P.S.C. No. 19 – Electric, Schedule for Electric Service

Leaf No. 160.39.17.4, Revision 1 Leaf No. 160.39.18, Revision 5 Leaf No. 160.39.18.1, Revision 0 Leaf No. 160.39.21.4.1, Revision 5



# Honorable Michelle L. Phillips July 1, 2021

## Purpose of Filing

The Companies are submitting tariff revisions in compliance with Ordering Clause No. 1 of the Order to revise the treatment of banked credits when a Satellite Account is closed or cancelled.

## Overview

The Companies have modified their tariffs to provide for the reallocation of a Satellite Account's banked credits when the Satellite Account is closed or has discontinued participation in a CDG project. When a final bill is produced for a Satellite Account, any remaining banked credits will be transferred to the Host's account without any adjustments to the Market Transition Credit or Community Credit<sup>1</sup>. Once the Company has transferred the banked credits to the Host Account, the Company is no longer responsible for providing any additional refunds or credits to the Satellite Account.

## Newspaper Publication

In accordance with Ordering Clause No. 3 of the Order, newspaper publication in accordance with Public Service Law 66(12)(b) and 16 NYCRR 720-8.1 is waived.

## **Company Contacts**

If there are any questions concerning this filing, please contact Kathy Grande at Kathy Grande@rge.com or me at (585) 484-6810.

Respectfully submitted,

Lori A. Cole

**Enclosures** 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If the Market Transition Credit is reallocated by the CDG Host to a non-mass market satellite account (i.e., demand-billed customer), the credits will be recovered from the service classification of the non-mass market satellite account.